

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
CHARLES M. KUPPERMAN,		)	
		)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>		)	
		)	
v.		)	No. 1:19-cv-03224 (RJL)
		)	
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF		)	
REPRESENTATIVES, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
<i>Defendants.</i>		)	
<hr/>		)	

**DEFENDANT PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP'S  
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN RESPONSE  
TO THE HOUSE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: November 27, 2019

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Assistant Attorney General

JAMES M. BURNHAM  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO  
Deputy Branch Director

JAMES J. GILLIGAN  
Special Litigation Counsel

ANDREW M. BERNIE (DC Bar No. 995376)  
CRISTEN HANDLEY (MO Bar No. 69114)  
STEVEN A. MYERS (NY Bar No. 4823043)  
SERENA M. ORLOFF (CA Bar No. 260888)  
Trial Attorneys

United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
P.O. Box 883  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Telephone: (202) 514-3358  
Fax: (202) 616-8470  
E-mail: james.gilligan@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for President Trump*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Testimonial Immunity of Immediate Presidential Advisors Is Supported, Not “Foreclosed,” by <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> .....	5
B. The Testimonial Immunity of Immediate Presidential Advisors is Necessary to Protect the Autonomy and Independence of the Presidency .....	13
C. Absolute Testimonial Immunity Is Not Inconsistent With the Executive’s Qualified Immunity Against Evidentiary Process .....	14
D. Dr. Kupperman Remains Immune From Compelled Congressional Testimony About Matters Concerning His Official Duties Even Though He No Longer Serves as an Immediate Advisor to the President.....	18
E. Congress’s Inability to Compel Testimony from the President’s Immediate Advisors Does Not Impair the Performance of Its Article I Functions .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	2
<i>Barnes v. Kline</i> , 759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 186 F.R.D. 236 (D.D.C. 1999).....	20
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	10
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367, 384 (2004).....	16, 18, 23
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Reps. v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	5, 6, 7
* <i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	5, 7, 24
* <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Kessler</i> , 101 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	22
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	22
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

**PAGE(S)**

*Nixon v. Sirica*,  
487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 15, 22

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 2

*Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon*,  
498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 18, 21, 22

*U.S. House of Reps. v. Mnuchin*,  
379 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 2

*United States v. AT&T*,  
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 14, 23

*United States v. Chen*,  
99 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 20

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 11, 16, 22

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Archibald Cox, *Executive Privilege*,  
122 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1383 (1974) ..... 11, 23

Corwin, *The President: Office and Powers 1787-1957* (4th ed. 1957) ..... 4, 5
